BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Stondord
SECTION 463-341-100
Issue 4, Morch 1975
VOICE CONNECTING ARRANGEMENT C2ACP
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section provides identification, installation,
operation, maintenance and connection

typically key systems, to an exchange line
or WATS access line.
ORDERING GUIDE
VGA C2ACP
• Unit, Interconnecting, 102A or 102B (one
per CO line, Fig. 1).
Note: •If 102A IUs are used in position 13
or 14 (trunk 9 or 14) of a 604B or 604C
panel, 102A IUs must also be used in positions
1, 4, 7 or 10 (trunks 1, 3, 5 or 7) .•
Associated Apparatus (Order Separately)
Note: If a 23-inch relay rack is not provided
on customer premises, provide a 16C apparatus
mounting (or equiva lent) for the 69G or 615A
Page 2
BSP 463-341-100-i04_1975-03-02.Jpg Scanned by Frank Harrell (CowboyFrank) Castle Rock, Colorado Feb 24, 2016 00:07:04
panel, or an ED-91180-72, Group 21 cabinet
(or equivalent) for the 604-type panel.
• Panel, 604Al, (fuse panel only-no power
unit; mounts fourteen 102-type IUs)
or
• Panel, 604A2 (19C2 power unit and fuse
panel, mounts fourteen 102-type IUs)
or
• •Pan el, 604B or 604C (fuse panel only-no
power unit; mounts fourteen 102-type
IUs)-Use 604B panel if supply voltage is
-48V; use 604C if supply voltage is -24V.
• Panel, 615A (fuse panel only-no power
unit; will mount up to three 102-type IUs,
Fig. 4)
• Unit, Apparatus, 21A (one required to convert
604C to -48V operation)
• Bracket, 99B (one per three 615A panel•
• Cable, A25B (two per 69G, ~ne per 615A-type
panel or up to four per 604-type panel) •
(See Table A.)
• Cable, A50B (one per 604-type panel) (See
Tab le A.)
• Cable, A75B (one per 604-type panel) (See
Table A.)
• Block, Connecting, 66Ml-50 (as required,
Fig. 2)
• Block, Connecting, 66B4-25 (as required)
• Clip, Bridging, B (as required, Fig. 2)
• Block, Connecting, 66E3-25 (optional, Fig. 3)
• Note: Other lype blocks should not be used
due to incompatibility with the 142A test set
connections .•
• Cable, D Inside Wiring, or equivalent (for
cabling from 66B4-25 intermediate connecting
block to the 66Ml-50 interface connecting
block and for making trunk connections to
615A panel)
• Unit, Power, 19C2, or equivalent (for 604Al,
604B, • 604C or 615A• panels when existing
KTS power supply is insufficient)
• Unit, Key Telephone, 201C (if required, for
fusing 69G; see 3.03)
• Cord, Power (for 19C2 power unit or 604A2
panel)
P40J326 (1-1/2 ft)
P40J327 (2 ft)
P40J328 (4 ft)
P40J329 (6 ft)
P40J099 (12 ft)
• •KS-20944, Ll or KS-20944, L2 Protector
(for optional power protection).
BSP 463-341-100-i04_1975-03-03.Jpg Scanned by Frank Harrell (CowboyFrank) Castle Rock, Colorado Feb 24, 2016 00:07:21
ISS 4, SECTION 463-341- 100
Note: Must be provided when the customer
supplies power. Use Ll protector for -24